to be issued by the IFRIC on accounting for service concession

arrangements, the Group has decided to continue to apply

financial depreciation to renewable assets and to postpone

application of the components method;

the impact on the accounting treatment of financial

instruments as a result of applying IAS 39.

•

•

The differences between actual and estimated data relating to

the impact of IAS 39 and IAS 21 are attributable to the use of

a fine-tuned procedure for calculating amortised cost, as well

as to differences in the methods used by internal teams and

the Group’s banks to measure the value of floors.

Cumulative actuarial gains and losses on post-employment

healthcare benefits were reclassified from off-balance sheet

commitments to equity in the French GAAP accounts at

31 December 2004.

145
REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2005 – ASF GROUP

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

146
REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2005 – ASF GROUP

146
REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2005 – ASF GROUP

2.6 Impact of first-time adoption of IFRS on the statement of cash flows

(in millions of euros)

2004
French
GAAP Restatements

2004
Pro forma

IFRS

Profit for the period 403.1 (4.0) 399.1

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 475.9 (3.8) 472.1

Provisions (other than on current assets) 3.2 3.2

Other non-cash items 20.5 (20.5)

Gains and losses on disposals of assets (1.4) 0.0 (1.4)

Cash flow after net finance cost and tax 1 898.1 (25.1) 873.0

Finance cost, net 2 435.1 435.1

Current and deferred taxes 3 210.4 210.4

Cash flow before net finance cost and tax (A) = (1 + 2 + 3) A 898.1 620.4 1,518.5

Income tax paid B (139.2) (139.2)

Change in operating working capital (including employee benefit plan liabilities) C (78.2) (54.0) (132.2)

Net cash from operating activities (D) = (A + B + C) D 819.9 427.2 1,247.1

Purchases of intangible assets (8.0) 0.0 (8.0)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (649.4) 0.0 (649.4)

Government grants received 13.2 0.0 13.2

Proceeds on disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 3.9 0.0 3.9

Purchases of available-for-sale investments (3.5) 0.0 (3.5)

Change in loans to related parties 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other cash flows from investing activities (44.0) 0.0 (44.0)

Net cash used in investing activities E (687.8) 0.0 (687.8)

Dividends paid:

To equity holders of the parent (159.4) 0.0 (159.4)

To minority interests in subsidiaries (0.2) 0.0 (0.2)

Proceeds from new borrowings 450.0 0.0 450.0

Repayments of borrowings and finance lease liabilities (604.3) 0.0 (604.3)

Interest paid, net (487.4) (487.4)

Other cash flows from financing activities (11.1) 60.2 49.1

Net cash used in financing activities F (325.0) (427.2) (752.2)

Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents G

Effect of changes of accounting methods H

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents (I) = (D + E + F + G + H) I (192.9) 0.0 (192.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 625.0 0.0 625.0

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (192.9) 0.0 (192.9)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 432.1 0.0 432.1

146146

4

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

147
REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2005 – ASF GROUP

Note 3 – Scope of consolidation

Methods and scope
of consolidation

The ASF Group includes the parent company Autoroutes

du Sud de la France (ASF), whose registered office is at

100 avenue de Suffren, Paris 75725, registered in Paris

under number 572 139 996; and its 98.97%-owned

fully-consolidated subsidiary Société des Autoroutes Estérel,

Côte d’Azur, Provence, Alpes (ESCOTA), whose registered

office is at 41 bis avenue Bosquet, Paris 75343, registered in